The Respondent has failed to comply with Sections 40,101,105,108 and 112 of 
the Letting Agent Code of Practice.  

The Tribunal determines that a Letting Agent Enforcement Order in terms of 
Section 48 (7) of The Housing (Scotland) Act 2014 as follows: 

The Respondent is ordered to pay the sum of Two Thousand Two Hundred 
Pounds (£2,200) compensation to the Applicant within twenty eight days of 
intimation of this Decision. 

Background 

1. This is an application by Mr Rognvald Livingstone in respect of his tenancy of 
the Property and the actings of the Respondent in respect of its obligations to

[...]

entitled to expect that the tenancy deposit had been properly dealt with at the outset 
of his tenancy. 

The tribunal considered it appropriate that compensation should be paid to the 
Respondent in respect of the breaches of the Code and that, in all the 
circumstances, a sum of Two Thousand two hundred pounds (£2,200.00) is 
reasonable. 

Martin J. McAllister 
Legal Member 
19th February 2021